

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

US DOMINION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

HERRING NETWORKS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants

No. 1:21-cv-02130-CJN

Judge Carl J. Nichols

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, STAY, OR TRANSFER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of Points and Authorities .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	3
III. Argument .....	10
A. This case should be dismissed in its entirety based on abstention.....	10
B. Alternatively, the case should be transferred to Colorado .....	16
1. The private-interest factors heavily favor transfer .....	16
2. The public-interest factors also heavily favor transfer .....	22
3. The fact that the <i>Coomer</i> Action was filed first favors transfer .....	25
C. Even if the case is not dismissed or transferred in its entirety, it should be dismissed as to OAN, Charles Herring, and Robert Herring, Sr. because Dominion has failed to adequately plead personal jurisdiction as to these defendants .....	27
IV. Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amr v. Virginia</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Annapolis Citizens Class Overcharged for Water-Sewer, by Loudon Operations, LLC v. Stantec, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 75766 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2021).....	28
<i>Armco Steel Co., L.P. v. CSX Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 311 (D.D.C. 1991).....	21
<i>Bader v. Air Line Pilots Association, International</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014).....	25
<i>*Beall v. Edwards Lifesciences LLC</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	32
<i>California Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Badgley</i> , 2005 WL 1532718 (D.D.C. June 29, 2005).....	22
<i>Citizen Advocates for Responsible Expansion, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1238 (D.D.C. 1983).....	17
<i>*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Coomer v. Donald J. Trump For President, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2020CV034319 (Denver County District Court, Colorado).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>*Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Dano Resource Recovery, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 1992 WL 165977 (D.D.C. 1992).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Davis Aviation Specialties, Inc. v. Trace Engines, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 10675003 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 29, 2009).....	25
* <i>Diversified Management, Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.</i> , 653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1982).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Federal Housing Finance Agency v. First Tennessee Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste</i> , 257 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
* <i>Foster-el v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11, 13
<i>Foxfield Villa Associates, LLC v. Regnier</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Kan. 2013).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	14
<i>Green v. Aranas</i> , 775 Fed. App’x. 310 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Gregorio v. Hoover</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>Groesbeck v. Bumbo Intern. Trust</i> , 2013 WL 3157922 (S.D. Tex. June 20, 2013).....	26
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Holland v. A.T. Massey Coal</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25
<i>Howard Acquisitions LLC v. Giannasca New Orleans LLC</i> , 2009 WL 10684988 (E.D. La. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, Office of Unemployment Compensation &amp; Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	31
<i>Intravascular Research Ltd. v. Endosonics Corp.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 564 (D. Del. 1998).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	30
<i>Jaffery v. Atlantic County Prosecutor’s Office</i> , 695 Fed. App’x. 38 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	31
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
* <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Majid v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3, 18
<i>Mazzarino v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 18
<i>Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund, L.P. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3329087 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2011) .....	26
<i>Raflo v. U.S.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	23
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	14
<i>Sheehan v. Koonz</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	12
<i>Spherion Corp. v. Cincinnati Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Thayer/Patricof Education Funding v. Pryor Resources Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	17
<i>Tice v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 255 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	25
<i>Tonnessen v. Denver Pub. Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 959 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	24
<i>Trout Unlimited v. United States Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Harrah’s New Orleans Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 2011 WL 1666925 (C.D.Cal. Apr. 7, 2011) .....	26
<i>US Dominion Inc., et al., v. Fox News Network LLC</i> , C.A. No. N21C-03-257 EMD (Del. Super. Ct.) .....	17
<i>*Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	27, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	22
<i>Wiggins v. Equifax Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 500 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	31
<i>Wilderness Society v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	17
<i>*Wolken v. Lufkin</i> , 1995 WL 704773 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 1995) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>*Zichichi v. Jefferson Ambulatory Surgery Center, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3353304 (E.D. La. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
 <b>Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....	1, 10, 11
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2) .....	1, 3, 27
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... *passim*

C.R.S. § 13-20-1101 ..... *passim*

D.C. Code § 13-422 ..... 27

D.C. Code § 13-423 ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

2020 Election Security, C-SPAN (Jan. 9, 2020), <https://www.c-span.org/video/?467976-1/2020-election-security> (last visited Nov. 17, 2021)..... 4

<https://www.hbo.com/documentaries/kill-chain-the-cyber-war-on-americas-elections> (last visited Nov. 17, 2021)..... 3

James Bedell, *Clearing the Judicial Fog: Codifying Abstention*, 68 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 943, 946 (2018)..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (Am. L. Inst. 1971)..... 24
